Other
Benefits paid by the plan (1,550) (600) (1,550) (600)

Defined benefit obligations at 31 December 43,970 38,535 43,970 38,535

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– 97 –

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages).

Consolidated
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2016 2015 2016 2015
(%)

Discount rate 3.36 3.36 3.36 3.36
Future salary growth 5.23 5.23 5.23 5.23
Employee turnover rate 0–33 0–33 0–33 0–33

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2016, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligations were 9.42 years
(2015: 9.42 years).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

Consolidated
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
(in thousand Baht)

Defined benefit obligation 31 December 2016
Discount rate (0.5% movement) (1,837) 1,977 (1,837) 1,977
Future salary growth (0.5% movement) 1,931 (1,814) 1,931 (1,814)
Life expectancy (1 year movement) 324 (322) 324 (322)

Defined benefit obligation 31 December 2015
Discount rate (0.5% movement) (1,636) 1,759 (1,636) 1,759
Future salary growth (0.5% movement) 1,718 (1,616) 1,718 (1,616)
Life expectancy (1 year movement) 296 (293) 296 (293)

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– 98 –

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19 SHARE CAPITAL

Par value
per share

2016 2015
Number Baht Number Baht

(in Baht) (thousand shares/thousand Baht)

Authorised
At 1 January
— ordinary shares 1 350,199 350,199 350,199 350,199

At 31 December
— ordinary shares 1 350,199 350,199 350,199 350,199

Issued and fully paid-up
At 1 January
— ordinary shares 1 350,199 350,199 350,199 350,199

At 31 December
— ordinary shares 1 350,199 350,199 350,199 350,199

Share premium

Section 51 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires companies to set aside share subscription monies
received in excess of the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account (‘‘share premium’’). Share
premium is not available for dividend distribution.

20 RESERVES

Legal reserve

Section 116 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 Section 116 requires that a public company shall allocate
not less than 5% of its annual net profit, less any accumulated losses brought forward (if any), to a reserve
account (‘‘legal reserve’’), until this account reaches an amount not less than 10% of the registered authorised

[…]

financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2015 2014 2015 2014
(in thousand Baht)

Demographic assumptions — 1,897 — 1,897
Financial assumptions — (1,839) — (1,839)
Experience adjustment — (5,641) — (5,641)

Total — (5,583) — (5,583)

Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages).

Consolidated
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2015 2014 2015 2014
(%)

Discount rate 3.36 3.36 3.36 3.36
Future salary growth 5.23 5.23 5.23 5.23
Employee turnover rate 0–33 0–33 0–33 0–33

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2015, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligations were 9.42 years
(2014: 9.42 years).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

Consolidated
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
(in thousand Baht)

Defined benefit obligation 31 December 2015
Discount rate (0.5% movement) (1,636) 1,759 (1,636) 1,759
Future salary growth (0.5% movement) 1,718 (1,616) 1,718 (1,616)
Life expectancy (1 year movement) 296 (293) 296 (293)

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– 151 –

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19 SHARE CAPITAL

Par value
per share

2015 2014

Number Baht Number Baht
(in Baht) (thousand shares/thousand Baht)

Authorised
At 1 January
— ordinary shares 1 350,199 350,199 350,199 350,199

At 31 December
— ordinary shares 1 350,199 350,199 350,199 350,199

Issued and fully paid-up
At 1 January
— ordinary shares 1 350,199 350,199 350,199 350,199

At 31 December
— ordinary shares 1 350,199 350,199 350,199 350,199

Share premium

Section 51 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires companies to set aside share subscription monies
received in excess of the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account (‘‘share premium’’). Share
premium is not available for dividend distribution.

20 RESERVES

Legal reserve

Section 116 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 Section 116 requires that a public company shall allocate
not less than 5% of its annual net profit, less any accumulated losses brought forward (if any), to a reserve
account (‘‘legal reserve’’), until this account reaches an amount not less than 10% of the registered authorised

[…]

Other gains and losses (28,066) 586 135 (27,931)
Distribution costs (29,114) (429,195) (98,666) (127,780)
Administrative expenses (86,846) (252,868) (58,131) 2,534 (6,000) (148,443)
Gain from change in fair value of

investment properties 232,057 — — 232,057
Gain on re-measurement of previously

held interest in an associate — — — 3,116 3,116
Share of results of associates 28,214 2,908 669 (23,399) 5,484
Finance costs (28,645) (41,298) (9,494) (38,139)

Profit before taxation 277,652 307,130 70,605 321,974
Income tax expenses (24,919) (79,685) (18,318) (43,237)

252,733 227,445 52,287 278,737

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 236,209 227,445 52,287 237,539
Non-controlling interests 16,524 — — 24,674 41,198

252,733 227,445 52,287 278,737

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 266 –

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION

Unaudited pro forma adjustments

The Group
as at

30 June 2017
The Target Group
as at 30 June 2017

Unaudited
pro forma of
the Enlarged
Group as at

30 June 2017
HK$’000 Baht’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 3)
(Notes 4
and 5) (Note 6)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 3,859,235 — — 3,859,235
Property, plant and equipment 328,018 98,675 22,684 350,702
Interests in associates 278,246 — — (186,120) 92,126
Goodwill — — — 92,926 92,926
Intangible assets — 24,853 5,713 5,713
Available-for-sale investments 148,287 — — 148,287
Deferred tax assets — 231,961 53,324 53,324
Other non-current assets — 11,664 2,681 2,681

4,613,786 367,153 84,402 4,604,994

Current assets
Inventories 55,596 1,817,943 417,918 473,514
Trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepayments 156,774 2,872,903 660,439 817,213
Amounts due from associates 2,667 58,578 13,466 (499) 15,634
Investment held-for-trading 15,766 — — 15,766
Tax recoverable 2,146 — — 2,146
Pledged bank deposit 333,198 — — 333,198
Bank balances and cash 587,737 148,524 34,143 (32,245) (6,000) 583,635

1,153,884 4,897,948 1,125,966 2,241,106

Current liabilities
Trade payables, other payables

and accruals 148,910 1,883,121 432,901 581,811
Amount due to an associate — 115,335 26,514 26,514
Amount due to a related

company — 2,258 519 (499) 20
Derivative financial instruments — 10,226 2,351 2,351
Obligations under finance leases 4,135 — — 4,135
Tax payable 16,143 50 11 16,154
Dividend payable 8,339 — — 8,339
Rental deposits received 7,815 — — 7,815
Bank loans 1,053,117 1,491,060 342,772 1,395,889

1,238,459 3,502,050 805,068 2,043,028

Net current (liabilities) assets (84,575) 1,395,898 320,898 198,078

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 267 –

Unaudited pro forma adjustments

The Group